

## KHYBER MEDICAL UNIVERSITY, PESHAWAR OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS

Date: 04-04-2023

Tele: +92-919217703/9217697-99 Ext: 117

No. KMU/CE/SEC/2023

## **CIRCULAR**

It has been observed that certain affiliated medical/dental colleges of KMU are not submitting internal assessment of their students honestly and fairly in line with the requirements of the KMU Examination Regulations. Some colleges submit the same at a very belated stage. In certain cases, it is submitted in a very casual manner without proper homework and hence the colleges approach the KMU Examination Section for revision, modification and up-dation in the same in utter violation of the KMU Examination Regulations

Similarly, some affiliated colleges are not observing the minimum requirement of 75% of attendance while submitting the Students' Examination Admission Forms to the KMU Examination Department for various Professional Examinations.

This creates numerous legal as well as administrative complications not only for the University but also for the concerned colleges at a belated stage. This also compromises the quality of medical education in the country.

The Vice Chancellor, has expressed serious concern about the same and has issued necessary instructions that in future all the affiliated medical/dental colleges of KMU shall submit Internal Assessment of the students justly and fairly in line with the requirements of the KMU Examination Regulations. Besides, Internal Assessment once submitted shall not be revised, modified or updated at stage for any reason.

Moreover, all the Deans/ Principals of the affiliated medical/dental colleges of KMU shall ensure that the minimum requirement of 75% of attendance is stringently observed before submission of the Students' Examination Admission Forms to the KMU Examination Department for various Professional Examinations.

This is issued with approval of the Vice Chancellor.

(Prof.Dr. Muhammat Saleem Gandapur)

Controller of Examinations

Khyber Medical University Peshawar

## Copy for Information to:

- 1. All Deans/Principals of KMU affiliated /constituent Public and Private Sector Medical/Dental Colleges.
- 2. PS to Vice Chancellor, KMU
- 3. PS to Registrar, KMU
- 4. Office file